issuance of indebtedness in an amount not to exceed $37,000,000 at an interest rate not to
exceed 12% per annum, and authorized the issuance of indebtedness for the purpose of
refunding existing debt in an amount not to exceed $6,000,000 at an interest rate to be
determined by the District and may be higher than the interest rate borne by the debt being
refunded. On July 30, 2013, the First Amendment to the Service Plan was approved to issue
an additional $2,000,000 of debt. On October 9, 2018, the Second Amendment to the
Service Plan was approved to allow for the increase of the issuance of indebtedness for the
purpose of refunding existing debt in an amount not to exceed $7,500,000.

On January 24, 2023, the Third Amendment to the Service Plan was approved to clarify that
the District is able to adjust the mill levy when there are changes in the method of
calculating assessed valuation, so that actual tax revenues generated by the mill levy, as
adjusted, are neither increased nor decreased.

At December 31, 2022, the District had authorized but unissued indebtedness in the
following amounts allocated for the following purposes:

Authorized Series 2007 Remaining at
November 6, and 2013 Series 2018 December 31,
2007 Election Bonds Bonds 2022

Street Improvements 6,000,000$   3,954,100$   -$   2,045,900$
Water Supply 6,000,000   795,000   -   5,205,000
Sanitary Sewer 6,000,000   488,300   -   5,511,700
Storm Drainage 6,000,000   762,600   -   5,237,400
Traffic and Safety 6,000,000   -   -   6,000,000
Mosquito Control 6,000,000   -   -   6,000,000
Operations and Maintenance 1,000,000   -   -   1,000,000
Refunding of Debt 6,000,000   -   3,090,000   2,910,000

Total 43,000,000$  6,000,000$   3,090,000$   33,910,000$

Authorization Used

Pursuant to the Service Plan, the District has no remaining authorized but unissued
indebtedness.

NOTE 6 NET POSITION

The District has net position consisting of three components – net investment in capital
assets, restricted, and unrestricted.

Net investment in capital assets consists of capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation
and reduced by the outstanding balances of bonds, mortgages, notes, or other borrowings
that are attributable to the acquisition, construction, or improvement of those assets. As of
December 31, 2022, the District had net investment in capital assets, calculated as follows: